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To the Board of Directors of 
Progressive Education Program , Inc 

New Iberia. Louisiana 
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NDEPENr)ENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

MLM[{[ I{ 
AMERICAN INS1 I1 U1 E OF 

CEnl IFIE[) PUBLIC ACCOUNIS 
SOCIE] Y OF LOUISIANA 

CE R1 IFI[D PUBLIC ACCOUN1 B 

W e have audited the accompanying statements of financial position of Progressive Education Program, Inc. 

(a nonprofit organization) as of June 30, 1999 and 1998 and the related statements of activities and cash 
flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the Organization's 

management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards; Government Auditinq 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan 

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of 
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and 
significant estim ates made by m anagem ent, as well as evaluating the overall financial statem ent 
presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Progressive Education Program , Inc. as of June 30, 1999 and 1998, and the results of its 

activities and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting 
principles. 

O ur audit was conducted for the purpose of form ing an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as 

a whole. Schedules 1, 2, and 3 are presented for the purposes of additional analysis and are not a required 

part of the basic financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the basic financial statem ents and, in our opinion, is fairly stated in all m aterial 

respects in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards we have also issued a report dated October 6, 1999, 
on our consideration of Progressive Education Program , Inc's internal control structure and compliance with 

laws and regulations. 

October 6, 1999 

DRESSEL & FRIEND 
Certified Public Accountants 



PROG RESSIVE! EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

COMPARATIVE STATEM ENTS OF 
FINANCIAL POSITION 

Exhibi 

JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash 
Unrestricted 

Receivables, grant 
Other Receivable 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

EQ UIPM ENT AND SOFTW ARE: 
Furniture and Fixtures, At Cost 
Computer Software, At Cost 

Total 

Less: Accum ulated Depreciation 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND SOFTW ARE 

TOTAL ASSETS 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 
Payroll Taxes Payable 
Garnishment Payable 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted 
Perm anently Restricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS (Exhibit II) 

ASSETS 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 

$ 

1999 

9,602 
19,396 

10 
29.008 

53,430 
28,068 

81,498 

56.961 

24.537 

$ 53,545 

$ 

0 
2,177 
118 

10,317 
20,971 

10 
31,298 

77,325 
34,202 

$ 111,527 

75.247 

$ 36,280 

$ 67,578 

$ 921 
4,377 
118 

2,295 $ 5,416 

49,617 
1.633 

51,250 

59,915 
2,247 

62.162 

$ 53,545 $ 67,578 

The accom panying notes and accountant's report 
are an integral part of these financial statements 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

COM PARATIVE STATEM ENTS OF ACTIVITIES 

Exhibit I 

Page 1 of 2 

FO R THE YEARS ENDED 
JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

CHANGES IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 
SUPPORT AND REVENUE: 

Grants - Governmental 
G rants - Other 
United W ay 
Contributions 
Other 
Vista Travel 

TOTAL SUPPORT AND REVENUE 

EXPENSES 
Audit 
Awards 
Bank Charges 
Benefits 
Depreciation 
Educational M aterials 
Field Trips 
Grant Expense 
Insurance 
M aintenance Contracts 
Mem bership Dues 
M iscellaneous 
Occupancy 
Office 
Payroll Taxes 
Postage 
Printing 
Salaries 
Softw are 
Staff Development 
Supplies 
Taxes & Licenses 
Telephone 
Testing 
Travel 

TOTAL EXPENSES 
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN UNRESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

1998 

228,781 
5,000 
10,000 
2,020 
373 
0 

246,174 

$ 3,000 
207 
61 

12,891 
11,911 
1,311 

0 
83 

3,903 
9,39B 

75 
2,208 
24,349 

660 
13,382 

267 
544 

166,904 
69 
343 
881 
5 

2,697 
29 

1,059 
$ 256,237 
$ (10,063) 

The accompanying notes and accountant's report 
are an integral part of these financial statem ents 

$ 243,740 
9,000 
11,600 
2,009 
734 

1,500 
$ 268,583 

$ 3,000 
195 
22 

11,210 
12,127 

916 
133 
0 

4,000 
6,977 

0 
1,321 

23,000 
1,423 
18,452 

235 
0 

182,245 
230 
957 

2,361 
5 

2,263 
613 
5O2 

$ 272,187 
$ (3,604) 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia. Louisiana 

COM PARATIVE STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES 
FOR THE 
JUNE 30 

CHANGES IN PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS 

Grant (Assets Acquired) 
Depreciation 

NCREASE (DECREASE) IN PERMANTLY RESTRICTED 
NET ASSETS 

NCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET ASSETS 

NET ASSETS AT BEGINNING O F YEAR 

NEt ASSETS AT END OF YEAR 

1999 

$ 0 
(849) 

$ (10,912) 

62.162 

51,250 

The accom panying notes and accountant's report 
are an integral part of these financial statem ents 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia. Louisiana 

COM PARATIVE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOW S 

Exhibit III 
Page 1 of 2 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

CASH FLOW S FRO M OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from grants 
Cash received from United W ay 
Cash received from contributions 
Other cash receipts 
Vista Travel 
Cash paid to em ployees and suppliers 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY O PERATING ACTIVITIES 

CASH FLOW S FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 
Cash received from grant 
Purchase of equipm ent & softw are 

NET CASH USED BY iNVESTING ACTIVITIES 

1999 1998 

235,355 
10,000 
2,020 
373 
0 

(247,447) 

$ 255,141 
11,600 
2,009 
734 

1,500 

(259,345) 

301 $ 11,639 

$ 0 
(1,016) 

$ 1,453 
(4,827) 

$ (1,016) $ (3,374) 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING O F YEAR 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR 

The accompanying notes and accountant's report 
are an integral part of these financial statements 

(715) $ 

10.317 

8,265 

2.052 

9,602 $ 10,317 



PRO G RESSIVE! EDUCATIO N PRO G RAM , INC 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

COM PARATIVE STATEM ENTS OF CASH FLOW S 

Exhibit Ill 
Page 2 of 2 

FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

RECO NCILIATIO N O F CHANG E IN NET ASSETS 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY O PERATING ACTIVITIES 

CHANGE IN NET ASSETS (EXHIBIT II) 

ADJUSTM ENTS TO RECONCILE CHANGE IN NET ASSETS 
TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERA'I'ING ACTIVITIES: 
Depreciation 

(Increase) Decrease in grant receivable 
(Increase) Decrease in other receivable 
Increase (Decrease) in accounts payable 
Grant to purchase equipment 

1999 

$ (10,912) $ (2,955) 

12,760 
1,574 

0 

(3,121) 
0 

NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING EXPENSES $ 301 

The accom panying notes and accountant's report 
are an integral part of these financial statem ents 

12,931 
2,401 

(10) 
725 

(1,453) 

$ 11.639 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia. Louisiana 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Exhibit IV 

Page 1 of 4 

JUNE 30. 1999 

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. Basis of Accountin,q - The financial statements of Progressive Education Program, Inc 

(PEPI) have been prepared on the accrual basis. 

Financia 

C 

D 

- PEPI reports information regarding its financial position 
and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestdcted net assets, temporarily 

restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets. 

.
Grants - The Organization records inco me from unrestricted grants in the period designated 

by the grantor. 

Income Taxes - PEPI was organized under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) 
governing exempt organizations and as such is not subject to federal or state income taxes. 
An annual Form 990, "Return of Organization Exempt from Tax", is filed by PEPI for each 
fiscal year ending June 30. PEPI is classified by the Internal Revenue Service as a Non 

Private Foundation-Non Profit. 

Equ~pm ent and Softw are - Equipm ent and software are recorded at the basis of original 

cost. The cost of significant improvements or renovations which materially extend the 
useful lives of existing equipment is capitalized. The cost of ordinary maintenance and 
repairs is charged to expense as incurred. Straight-line methods of depreciation are used 
for financial reporting purposes. 

Reco.qnition of Donor Restrictions - Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as 

an increase in unrestricted net assets if the restriction expires in the reporting period in 

which the support is recognized. The assets purchased with government grants can not 
be sold or disposed of in any way and are therefore reported as an increase in permanently 

restricted net assets. 



 



PRO G RESSIVE EDUCATIO N PRO G RAM , INC 

New Iberia, Louisiana 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Exhibit IV 

Page 3 of 4 

JUNE 30. 1999 

NOTE 3 - EQUIPM ENT AND SOFTW ARE 

Major classifications of equipment arid software and their respective depreciable lives are 
sum marized below: 

Furniture and Equipment 
Softw are 

Less: Accum ulated Depreciation 
Total 

1999 

$ 53,430 

_  
28,068 

$ 81,498 
_  56,961 
24,537 

1998 

$ 77,325 
34,202 

$111,527 
75,24_7 

$ 36,280 

Depreciable 
Lives 

5 Years 
5 Years 

All depreciable assets are depreciated using the straight line m ethod of depreciation 

NOTE 4 - CO NTRIBUTED SERVICES 

A num ber of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to PEPI. 
1"he value of this contributed time is not reflected in these statements since it is not 

susceptible to objective measurement or valuation. 

NOTE 5 - COM MITM ENT 

PEPI had a contract to lease office space for a period of three years beginning January 1 

1999 and ending December 31, 2002. The consideration for the lease is $19,200 per year 

NOTE 6 - RENTAL EXPENSE 

Total rental expense for the years ended June 30, 1999 and 1998 is $15,756 and $15,000 
respectively. 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATIO N PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Exhibit IV 
Page 4 of 4 

JUNE 30. 1999 

NOTE 7 - PER DIEM PAID TO BOARD 

For the years ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, the board mem bers did not receive any 

com pensation. 

NOTE 8 - RESTRICTIONS O N ASSETS 

Perm anently restricted net assets consist of: 

Assets acquired with government grants, (cost) 
Less: Accum ulated depreciation 

NOTE 9-NAM E CHANGE 

1999 1998 

$ 7,152 
5,519 

$ 1,633 

$ 19,760 
17,513 

$ 2,247 

O n M ay 27, 1997, the nam e of the organization was changed from Plantation Education 

Program, Inc, to Progressive Education Program, Inc. 



Schedule 

PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM, INC. 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

SCHEDULE OF AW ARDS-FIND W ORK- FOR THE YEARS ENDE 
VOCATIO NAL EDUCATION JUNE 30 AS INDICATE 

Pass-through grantor: 

Contract Num ber 

Program Am ount: 

Receipts Recognized 

Disbursem ents/Expenditures: 
Expenses: 
Audit 
Benefits 
Educational Materials 
Insurance 
M aintenance 
M em bership Dues 
Office 
Payroll Taxes 
Printing 
Postage 
Salaries 
Software 

Staff Development 
Supplies 
Telephone 
Testing 
Occupancy 

Total Expenses 

Capital Expenditures 
Furniture & Equipm ent 

Total Capital Expenditures 

Total Disbursem ents/Expenditures 

Excess of Receipts over (Under) Expenditures 

State of Louisiana Departmenf of Soci 
Services-Office of Fam ily Support 

CFM S #530703 

1999 1998 

$ 148,710 $ 147,527 

$ 148,549 $ 147,425 

$ 800 $ 
7,978 
970 

2,752 
5,904 

5O 
477 

7,932 
4OO 
184 

97,860 
33 
219 
651 

2,000 
29 

17.718 

1,712 
7,085 

800 
2,613 
4,156 

0 
651 

11,663 

96 
100,416 

0 
652 
660 

1,400 
463 

16,236 
$ 145,957 $ 148,603 

$ 
$ 

0 
0 

$ 
$ 

1,105 
1.105 

$ 145,957 $ 149,708 

2.592 * $ (2,283) 

*The excess of receipts over (under) expenditures represents the difference between accrua 
entries made to adjust the books from cash basis to accrual basis. 



PROGRESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC 
New Iberia. Louisiana 

SCHEDULE OF AW ARDS-FIND W ORK-GED 

Schedule 2 

FO R THE YEARS ENDED 
JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

Pass-through grantor: 

Contract Num ber 

Program Amount: 

Receipts Recognized 

Disbursem ents/Expenditures 
Expenses: 
Audit 
Benefits 
Educational Materials 
Insurance 
M aintenance 
Office 
Payroll Taxes 
Printing 
Program Supplies 
Salaries 
Telephone 
Testing 
O ccupancy 

Total Expenses 

Capital Expenditures 
Furniture & Equipment 
Softw are 

Total Capital Expenditures 

Total Disbursem ents/Expenditures 

Excess of Receipts over (Under) Expenditures 

State of Louisiana Departm enf of Socia 
Services-Office of Fam ily Support 

CFM S #530589 

1999 1998 

$ 68,627 $ 51,659 

$ 67.198 $ 51,658 

50 
1.498 

0 
96 
253 
0 

3,481 
0 
0 

45,504 
50 
25 
690 

$ 67,181 $ 51,647 

0 
0 
0 

$ 67.181 

$ 0 
0 
0 

$ 51,647 

$ 17 * $ 11 * 

*The excess of receipts over (under) expenditures represents the difference between accrua 
entries made to adjust the books from cash basis to accrual basis. 



Schedule 3 

PROG RESSIVE EDUCATION PROGRAM , INC. 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

SCHEDULE OF AW ARDS-FIND W ORK- FOR THE YEARS ENDED 
JOB SEARCH/JOB READINESS JUNE 30 AS INDICATED 

Pass-through grantor: 

Contract Num ber 

Program Am ount: 

Receipts Recognized 

Disbursements/Expenditures 
Expenses: 
Audit 
Benefits 
Educational M aterials 
Insurance 
Maintenance 
Office 
Payroll Taxes 
Postage 
Salaries 
Software 
Staff Developm ent 
Supplies 
Telephone 
Testing 
Travel 

Occupancy 
Total Expenses 

Capital Expenditures 
Furniture & Equipment 
Software 

Total Capital Expenditures 

Total Disbursem ents/Expenditures 

Excess of Receipts over (Under) Expenditures 

State of Louisiana Departmenf of Socia 
Services-Office of Fam ily Support 

CFMS #530602 

1999 1998 

$ 46,760 $ 46,133 

$ 13,034 $ 46,109 

972 
2,596 
110 
980 

1,440 
217 

2,798 
IO0 

29,991 
38 
5O 

1,693 
2O0 
125 
62 

4.357 
$ 12,884 $ 45,729 

$ 

0 
0 
0 

348 
0 

$ 348 

$ 12,884 $ 46,077 

150 * $ 32 * 

*The excess of receipts over (under) expenditures represents the difference between accrual 
entries made to adjust the books frem cash basis to accrual basis. 
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449 EAST ST, PETER STREET 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COM PLIANCE 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 

REPO RTING BASED O N AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

PERFORM ED IN ACCORDANCE W ITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

The the Board of Directors of 

Progressive Education Program , Inc 
New Iberia, Louisiana 

W e have audited the financial statements of Progressive Education Program , as of and for the years 
ended June 30, 1999 and 1998, and have issued our report thereon dated October 6, 1999. W e 

conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and the standards 
applicable to financial audits contained in Govern ment Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller 
G eneral of the United States. 

C~ ance 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Progressive Education Program , Inc. financial 
statements are free of material m isstatem ent, we performed tests of its com pliance with certain 

provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, noncompliance with which could have a direct and 

material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on 

compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express 
such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncom pliance that are required to 

be reported under Government Auditing Standards. 

AA 

Page 1 of 2 



nternal Control Over Financial ReDortino 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Progressive Education Program, Inc's internal 

control over financial reporting in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statem ents and not to provide assurance on the internal control 
over financial reporting. Our consideration of the internal control over financial reporting would not 

necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that m ight be material 
weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the 
internal control com ponents does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that m isstatements in 

amounts that would be material in relation to the financial statements being audited m ay occur and not 
be detected within a timely period by employees in the normal course of perform ing their assigned 

functions. W e noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation 
that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

This report is intended for the inform ation of m anagement, Directors, the State of Louisiana Legislative 
Auditor, and federal awarding agencies. However, this report is a matter of public record and its 
distribution is not lim ited. 

A.A 
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